D.O.T. 66

FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

( ORIGINAL'TO GENERAL FIL

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

STP-149-1(30) & BHF-149-1(31) Bulloch County OFFICE Preconstruction
P.I. No. 522460 & 522465

W DATE March 30, 1993
C. Wdyne Hu , Assistant Director of Preconstruction

SEE DISTRIBUTION

PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT APPROVAL

Attached for your files is the approval for subject project.
CWH/se

Attachment

DISTRIBUTION:

John Lively

Robert E. Humphrey
David Studstill
Herman Griffin
Roland Hinners
Darrell Elwell
George Boulineau
Paul Liles

Marion Waters
Ronald Divis




D.O.T. 86

( a

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE STP-149-1(30) & BHF-149-1(31) Bulloch County OFFICE Preconstruction
P.I. Nos. 522460 & 522465

DATE January 29, 1993
\N, -
FROM H Lively, Jr., P. E., Director of Preconstruction

TO Wayne Shackelford, Commissioner

SUBJECT PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

These projects propose the widening of SR 67 from 0.4 miles south

of I-16 to south of Burkhalter (CR 585) which is located south of
Statesboro.in Bulloch County. The base year traffic (1997) is 2,300 -
7,000 VPD and the design year (2017) is 3,500 - 10,700 VPD. The posted
speed and the design speed is 55 MPH.

STP-149-1(30) - The existing roadway consists of 2-12' lanes. The

existing major structures are: (1) a 360'x47' bridge over I-16 - sufficiency
rating of 98.4§ (2) a 100'x24' bridge over Mann Branch - sufficiency

rating of 7.7; (3) a 60'x24' bridge over Zetterower Branch - sufficiency
rating of 35.9; (4) a 60'x24' bridge over Woodcock Branch - sufficiency
rating of 35.9; (5) a 29'x36' bridge culvert at Lower Black Creek -
sufficiency rating of 89.2; (6) a bridge culvert is presently being
constructed at Reed Branch, Project No. BRF-149-1(21).

The proposed roadway consists of 2-12' lanes in each direction separated
by a 44' grass median from the beginning of the project to 0.38 miles
south of Burkhalter Road (CR 585) where it transitions to a 14' center
turn lane to the end of the project. 1In addition, I-16 ramp intersections
will be reconstructed and the WB exit ramp will have some relocation.

BHF-149-1(31) - This project proposes: (1) to remove the existing
bridges over Mann Branch, Zetterower Branch, Woodcock Branch and replace
with twin bridges; (2) construct a parallel bridge over I-16; (3) extend
the: bridge culvert at Lower Black Creek; (4) Project No. BRF-149-1(21)
needs to be revised to extend the proposed bridge culvert at Reed

Branch an additional 70°',

Traffic will be maintained on the existing road during construction.

The environmmental concerns include requiring a 404 permit and a possible
4(f) due to historical properties; 19 displacements - 7 residences,

6 commercial, 6 mobile homes; 2 possible UST's exist; an EA will be
required; a public hearing will be offered; time saving procedures

are not appropriate.




Wayne Shackelford
Page 2
January 29, 1993

STP-149-1(30) & BHF-149-1(31) Bulloch County

The estimated costs for these projects are:

STP-149-1(30)

PROPOSED APPROVED PROG. DATE
Constr(Infl&E/C)  $9,873,166 $12,368,000 Long Range
Rights-of-way $4,166,000 -——- 1998
Utilities *LGPA -——

*LGPA anticipated

BHF-149-1(31)

PROPOSED APPROVED PROG. DATE
Constr(Infl&E/C) $2,187,246 $383,000 1997
Rights-of-way --- FY 97

Utilities . ---
This project is in the STIP,

I recommend the project concepts for these projects be approved and

the project description and cost for BHF-149-1(31) be revised to include
the bridge work required at Mann Branch and I-16 and the culvert at
Lower Black Creek.

HJL/TMR/se

Attachment é ( w
CONCUR: C ’

G. C. Lewis, State Highway Engineer

APPROVED:




D.O.T. 88

FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

=

‘ 1 |
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION fizre.
STATE OF GEORGIA ~VED

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

STP-149-1(30) & BHF-149-1(31) Bulloch County ofrice Atlanta, Georgia.
P.I. No. 522460 & 522465

SR 67 Widening and Bridges DATE January 14, 1993
Robert E. Humphrey, Project Review Engineer K gH Bon~

Hoyt J. Lively, Jr., Director of Preconstruction

PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT
We have reviewed the attached Concept Report for this Major project and
have the following comment:
The Project Manager should sign the report.
We have received signed cover sheets from the following offices:

Traffic & Safety
Environmental

This report is satisfactory for approval.

The estimated costs of this project are as follows:

Construction $8,772,000
Inflation (5% per year) x 5 yrs. 2,193,000
E & C (10%) 1,096,000
Preliminary Engineering (5%) 438,600
Right of way 4,166,000
Utilities LGPA

BDM/kmp

Attachments

C: Roland W. Hinners




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA
OFFICE OF ROAD AND AIRPORT DESIGN /4577??;&

PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

S.R.67
STP-149-1- (30)
BHF-149-1- (31)
BULLOCH COUNTY

FEDERAL ROUTE NO: .......... Date of Report: DEC-07-1992
GADOT P..I. NO: 522460 & 522465

RECOMMENDATION FORK APPRUVAL

. DATE State Road & Airport Design Engineer

DATE State Environmental Engineer
DATE State Traffic & Safety Engineer
DATE District Engineer

DATE State Bridge Engineer




1 D,O.T. 66,
Ol

DEPA\.TMENT OF TRANSPLRTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE STP-149-1(30) Bulloch orrFice Atlanta
BHF-149-1(31) Bulloch
P.I, No, 522460 & 522465 DATE Dec. 9, 1992
FROM Roland Hinners, State Road & Airport Design Engineerégka
TO Robert Humphrey, Project Review Engineer

susJEct Concept Report

Attached is the concept report for projects STP-149-1(30 and BHF-149-1(31)
Bulloch County. These projects are for the proposed widening of SR 67
from I-16 to CR 585, Burkhalter Road.

This report is for your review and further handling.

RH:GRM: bc
Attachments

xc: John Lively
Wayne Hutto
David Studstill, w/att
Marion Waters, w/att
Ronald Davis, w/att




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF ROAD AND AIRPORT DESIGN

STATE OF GEORGIA

PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

FEDERAL ROUTE NO:

S.R.67
STP-149-1- (30)
BHF-149-1- (31)
BULLOCH COUNTY

Date of Report: DEC-07-1992

GADOT P.I. NO: 522460 & 522465

RECUOMMBNDATIUN POK AFPPROVAL

[E-N0 72

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

1/22/43

DATH /

ol S

State Road & Airport Design Engineer

State Environmental Engineer

State Traffic & Safety Engineer

District Engineer

[l L) LZ. & .

State Bridge Engine€er




P B

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF ROAD AND AIRPORT DESIGN

STATE OF GEORGIA

PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

FEDERAL ROUTE NO:

S.R.67
STP-149~-1-(30)
BHF-149-1- (31)
BULLOCH COUNTY

.......... Date of Report: DEC-07-1992

GADOT P.I. NO: 522460 & 522465

RECOMMENDATION FOR APPRUVATL

DATE State Road & Airport Design Engineer

DATE State Environmental Engineer
[2/10/92 [V lorion 6. (Jalonns [

DATE ' State Traffic & Safety Engineer

DATE District Engineer

DATE State Bridge Engineer




D.O.T‘. a8

4

FILE

FROM

TO

( 1 ' (
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIONM
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Project No. STP-149-1(30) & BHF-149-1(31) OFFICE  ntlanta, GA
BulTloch County DATE
“P.I. Nos. 522460 & 522465 , Dec. 16, 1992
B

Marion G. Waters, III, P.E., State Traffic & Safety Engineer

Robert E. Humphrey, P.E., Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT project Concept Report Review

We have reviewed the concept report on the above project STP-149-1(30)
for reconstruction of SR 67 from an existing two lane roadway to a four
lane . facility with a 44 ft. depressed median which would transition
to a 14 ft. center turn lane approximately 2000 ft. south of CR 585,
(Burkhalter Road) and continue to the end of project. Improvements
include reconstruction of 1I-16 ramp intersections and some relocation
of the westbound exit ramp. The design speed is 55 MPH. Length of
project is approximately 10.860 miles.

Project BHF-149-1(31) would provide for new twin bridges over Woodcock
Branch and Zetterower Branch. We note additional bridge work is needed
at Mann Branch and a parallel bridge is needed at I-16.

We believe the project concept will provide for safety and operational
capacity. Therefore, approval is recommended.

MGW:LEQ: sm
Attachment (signature page)

cc: Roland Hinners, State Road & Airport Design Engineer
Ronald "Bo" Davis, District Engineer - Jesup




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA
OFFICE OF ROAD AND AIRPORT DESIGN

PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT
S.R.67
STP-149-1- (30)
BHF-149-1- (31)
BULLOCH COUNTY
FEDERAL ROUTE NO: .......... Date of Report: DEC-07-1992
GADOT P.I. NO: 522460 & 522465
RECUMMENDATIUN FOR APPRUVAL
DATE | State Road & Airport Design Engineer
S/ oS IZ77 0/ %
DATE ! State Environmental Engineer
DATE State Traffic & Safety Engineer
DATE District Engineer

DATE State Bridge Engineer




.
D.O.T. 68

FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

¢ - ‘ ( ,::':':

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA P

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENGE T

STP-149-1(30), BHF-149-1(31) OFFICE Environment/Location
Bulloch County; SR 67
P.I. NOS. 522460 & 5224;§Y DATE January 8, 1993

David E. Studstill, P E., State Environmental/Location Engineer

Robert Humphrey, Project Review Engineex

CONCEPT REPORT

The concept report for the above listed pProject has been reviewed.
DNR survey sites 97-100 are possible historic resources. Also,
Woodcock and Zetterower Bridges were both constructed in 1940;
therefore, historic involvement is possible. These sites are
indicated in red on the project location map.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

DES/JSS/jaf

cc: Roland Hinners



PAGE 2
P.I. NOS.: 522460
& 522465

PROJECT MAP - Project No. : STP-149-1-(30) & BHF-149-1-(31)

2 .
142 okt .a Vo4 A D W ey pERNENN ] N s
\.\— - % % '/ 3 \ . L. -
NGO 2 STATESBORO ‘4\.'-‘_; NN
limps \{“ " Ch. o~ . EN KL “aino X & o

Creek "

~ 17 BEGIN PROJECT
/ ¥ STP-149-1-(30)
7 + BHF-149-1-(31)

- BULLOCH COUNTY X

/A N




PAGE 3

PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT P.I. NOS.: 522460
& 522465

PROJECT NUMBER: STP-149-1-(30) & BHF-149-1-(31)

PROJECT LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

Project STP-149-1(30) begins approximately 0.4 miles south of I-16
and extends north to a point south of CR585 (Burkhalter Rd.),
tying into project STP-149-1(29). The existing 2-lane roadway will
be reconstructed to a 4-lane roadway with a divided median. The
divided median will be a 44-ft wide depressed median (normal),
then transition to a 1l4-ft two-way left turn lane approximately
2000 feet south of CR585 and continue to the end of the project.
Widening will be on the eastside except for a short transition to
the west side to reduce impact on existing historical property
(Alt-B). The project includes reconstruction of I-16 ramp
intersections and some relocation of the WB exit ramp. Project
Length is approximately 10.860 Miles. )

Project BHF-149-1-(31) provides for new twin stream bridges at
Woodcock Branch and Zetterower Branch. See comments for required
additional bridge work at Mann Branch and I-16

TRAFFIC
CURRENT PROJECTED
YEAR AADT _ YEAR AADT
1997 2300-7000 ’ 2017 3500-10700
PDP CLASSIFICATION FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
MAJOR/EXISTING RURAT, MINOR ARTERIAL
NON-CA ( ) CA () EXEMPT (X)

PROJECT NEED & PURPOSE

This road serves as a primary route for traffic between Statesboro
and Savannah and as a direct link between Savannah and Ft. Stewart
(U.S.Army) located in Liberty County. Access to Georgia Southern
University is also accomplished by means of S.R.67.




PAGE 4
P.I. NOS.: 522460

& 522465
EXISTING ROADWAY
TYPICAL SECTION: TWO 12~-FT. LANES ASPHALT R/W WIDTH
100-200 FT
POSTED SPEED MAX DEGREE OF CURVE MAX GRADE
55 MPH 2 DEG 30 MIN. 3.3164 %

MAJOR STRUCTURES:

I-16 (360 x 47), BRIDGE, 98.4 EFFICIENCY RATING

MANN BRANCH (100 x 24), BRIDGE, 7.7 EFFICIENCY RATING
ZETTEROWER BRANCH (60 x 24), BRIDGE, 35.9 EFFICIENCY RATING
WOODCOCK BRANCH (60 x 24), BRIDGE, 35.9 EFFICIENCY RATING
LOWER BLACK CREEK (29 x 36), BRIDGE CULVERT, 89.2 EFFICIENCY
RATING

REED BRANCH NEW CULVERT PROPOSED PROJECT NO. BRF-149-1-(21)

(Forsr =gt o~

[=)} bdxwbhH

PROPOSED ROADWAY

TYPICAL SECTION: 4-LANE WITH 44-FT. GRASS MEDIAN / SHORT
SECTION OF 4-LANE WITH 14~FT. FLUSH MEDIAN

DESIGN SPEED MAX DEGREE OF CURVE; MAX GRADE;
55 MPH ALLOWABLE: 6.00 DEG. ATLLOWABLE: 3.50 %
PROPOSED:2 DEG 30 MIN PROPOSED: 3.50 %

MAJOR STRUCTURES: Twin bridges over Mann Branch, Woodcock Branch,
and Zetterower Branch.
Parallel bridge over I-16.
Bridge culvert over Lower Black Creek.

PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY

R/W WIDTH DISPLACEMENTS
200 FT
RES.:7 BUS. :6 M.H.:6

TYPE OF ACCESS CONTROL: Access by permit. Partial limited access
at I-16 interchange




P.I. NOS.: 522460 &

PAGE 5
522465

COORDINATION

CONCEPT TEAM MEETING DATE: SEP.10,1992
LOCATION INSPECTION DATE: NONE
PERMITS REQUIRED (4f,COE,404,etc.): 404 and possible 4f for
historical properties.

LEVEL OF PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT: A public hearing will be held.
TIME SAVING PROCEDURES APPROPRIATE: NO
OTHER PROJECTS IN THE AREA: STP-149-1-(29) and (26)

BRE ~-149-1(21), (20) and(17)

MISCELLANEOUS

TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION: PROJECT WILL BE CONSTRUCTED

UNDER TRAFFIC
LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

DESIGN VARIATIONS REQUIRED:

E
SUBST HORIZ ALIGNMENT

SUBST ROADWAY WIDTH

SUBST SHOULDER WIDTH

SUBST VERT GRADES

SUBST CROSS SLOPES

Y
( (X)
(
(
(
SUBST STOPPING SIGHT DIST (
(
(
(
(
(
(

S
)
) (X)
) (X)
) (X)
) (X)
) (X)

SUBST SUPERELEV RATES )

SUBST HORIZ CLEARANCE )

SUBST SPEED DESIGN )

SUBST VERTICAL CLEARANCE )

SUBST BRIDGE WIDTH )

SUBST BR STRUCT CAPACITY )

(X)
(X)
(X)
(X)
(X)
(X)

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS: 2 POTENTIAL SITES

PN ST SN PN P P P P P v g~

HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES: NO KNOWN LOCATIONS

NO UNDETERMINED

N Nt S N N el s Nl et v P

OTHER ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

1. NO BUILD.

2. 4-lane with 20-ft. raised median was not selected because of

the anticipated high construction cost.

3. 4-lane with 14-ft.two-way center turn lane was not selected

because of reduced safety on a high speed rural highway.
4. 4-lane with 44-ft. median including Alternate.’A’

(relocation of S.R.46 intersection) was not selected because
of the negative impact on adjacent area caused by Alt. ’A’.




PAGE 6
P.I. NO: 522460 & 522465

ESTIMATED COST

CONSTRUCTION: $ 8,771,208 RIGHT-OF-WAY: § 4,299,000
E & C (10) : $ 877,121 ACQUIRED BY: D.O.T.
INFLATION : $ 2,248,195 UTILITIES : $0

ADJUSTED BY: LGPA

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST: $ 11,896,524

COMMENTS :
1. Utilities: LGPA is anticipated. Reimbursable cost is $351,000.
Nonreimbursable cost is $46,000. Total utility cost is $397,000.
Utility companies include: Excelsior E.M.C., Georgia Power Co.
and Bulloch Rural Telephone Co.
2. Inadequate existing vertical curves will be reconstructed to meet
the proposed speed design.
3. The Office of Road Design presented and described the following:
Alternate "A"- Relocation of SR 46 to improve the angle of
interséction with SR 67. Alt. "A" was rejected because of
negative impact on development and insufficient improvement.

Alternate "B" - Shift SR 67 widening to the westside to mitigate
1mpacts on historical property. Alt. "B" was accepted and
and is included in the proposed project.

4. Request necessary programming of projects for additional
bridgework. Preliminary bridge cost:

Woodcock and Zetterower Branches - $ 462,000
Mann Branch - 396,000
Parallel bridge at I-16 - 594,000

Total Bridge Cost

5. Wetlands mitigation is required.

6. Programming is requested to revise program description to
eliminate overlap between projects STP-149-1-(30) and
STP-149-1-(29) .

7. Revise project BRF-149-1- (21) Bulloch to lengthen culvert to
accommodate lane transition over Reed Creek 38n

$1,452,000

ATTACHMENTS:
Minutes of concept meeting
Typical sections
Utility cost estimate
R/W cost estimate
Preliminary detailed cost estimate
Board approved construction work program
document




PAGE 7
P.I. NOS.: 522460
& 522465
PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE

PROJECT NUMBER: STP-149-1-(30) BHF-149-1-(31) COUNTY: BULLOCH
DATE: DEC-07-1992 ESTIMATED LETTING DATE: JUL-15-1997
PREPARED BY: STEVE ROBERTS PROJECT LENGTH (MILES): 10.860

( ) PROGRAMMING PROCESS (X) CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT ( ) DURING PROJECT DEV,

PROJECT COST

A. RIGHT-OF-WAY:

1. PROPERTY (land & easement) $ 878,000
2. DISPLACEMENTS:Res.7 Bus. 6 M.H.6 $ 1,742,000
3. OTHER COST (adm./court,inflation) $ 1,546,000
SUBTOTAL:A S 4,166,006
"B. REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES:
1. RAILROAD $ 0
2. TRANSMISSION LINﬁs $ 0
3. SERVICES_($351,000 ) $ LGPA
(see Concept Report comments page 6)
SUBTOTAL:B $ LGPA
C. CONSTRUCTION:
1. MAJOR STRUCTURES:
a. RETAININé WALLS $ 0
b. BRIDGES $ 1,452,000
c. DETOUR BRIDGES $ 0
d. BOX CULVERTS $ 138,724
SUBTOTAL:C-1 $ 1,590,724




PAGE 8
P.I. NOS.: 522460
& 522465
GRADING AND DRAINAGE:

a. EARTHWORK_ (932222CYx$1.93) + (175CYx$27.28)_8% 1,803,962

b. DRAINAGE:

1) Cross Drain Pipe (exc.box culverts)_  § 540,400

2) Curb and Gutter S 0

3) Longitudinal System(incl.catch basins)__§ 0
SUBTOTAL:C-2 $ 2,344,362

BASE AND PAVING:

a. AGGREGATE BASE $ 977,266
b. ASPHALT PAVING:

Surface 34537TONSx$24.29 § 838,904
Binder 30185TONSx$26.16 $ 789,640
Leveling 4222TONSx$26.77 $§ 113,023
Base 32598TONSx5$26.03 § 848,526
BitumTk 25905GALSxS 0.68 $ 17,615
SUBTOTAL:C-3.b § 2,607,708
c. CONCRETE PAVING $ 0
d. OTHER $ 0
SUBTOTAL:C~-3 $ 3,584,974
LUMP ITEMS:
a. TRAFFIC CONTROL $ 22,000
b. CLEARING AND GRUBBING $ 450,000
c. LANDSCAPING $ 0
d. EROSION CONTROL 5 258,808
e. DETOURS $ 0
SUBTOTAL:C-4 5 730,808
MISCELLANEOUS:
a. LIGHTING $ 0
b. SIGNING - STRIPING - SIGNAL S 169,610
c. GUARDRAIL $ 87,933
d. SIDEWALK - MEDIAN BARRIER - FENCING $ 23,080
SUBTOTAL:C-5 $ 280,623
SPECIAL FEATURES SUBTOTAL:C-6 S 239,717




ESTIMATE SUMMARY

A, RIGHT-OF-WAY

B. REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES

C. CONSTRUCTION

1.

2,

MAJOR STRUCTURES
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
BASE AND PAVING

LUMP ITEMS
MISCELLANEOUS

SPECIAL FEATURES

SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST

E. & C. (10%)

INFLATION ( 5% PER YEAR)

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST

GRAND TOTAL PROJECT COST

.

v &“» W W » » W v N

1,590,724

2,344,362

3,584,974

730,808

280, 623

239,717

8,771,208

877,121

2,248,195

P.

PAGE 9
I. NOS.: 522460
& 522465

$ 4,166,000
$ 0

$ 11,896,524

$|16,062,524




FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANL >ORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

STP-149-1(30)&BHF-149-1(31) Bulloch orFice  Atlanta

P.I. Nos. 522460 & 522465
! DATE Sept. 21, 1992

44222//:__,7//:2:4;;_____,__::,

Roland Hinners, State Road & Airport Design Engineer%ﬁ@ﬁ

SEE DISTRIBUTION

Minutes of Concept Team Meeting

The concept team meeting was held September 10, 1992 in the Road Design
conference Room. Individuals present were: John Bishop, Ray Metts, Steve
Roberts, Tim Klob, Reba Scott, Terry Rogers, Pete Blocker, Kathy Norton,

Fred Hodges, Joe Hurst, Louis Oowen and John Lord,.

Project STP-149-1(30) was described as starting from approximately 0.4%/-
mile south of I-16 north to just south of County Road (CR)585 (Burkhalter
Road) tying into project STP-149-1(29). The predominant typical section
will consist of a rural four-lane divided roadway with a 44-ft. grass median
and a short.section with a 14 ft. flush two-way left turn lane just south
of CR 585. It is proposed to widen to the east side of the existing lanes.
Required R/W will be needed on both sides of the existing roadway with
a total width of approximately 200 ft. Grade changes on the existing
roadway will be required where the existing grade fails to meet the minimum
required speed design, except where a design exception may be approved.

Median openings are proposed at most existing county roads.

for new twin stream bridges at Zetterower
Branch and Woodcock Branch,. Either a new contract or a revision to BHF -
149-1(31) is required to provide for a twin bridge at I-16, at Mann Creek
and a bridge culvert extension at Lower Black Creek. A '"use on
construction" revision for Project BHF-149-1(21) is required to extend
the bridge culvert at Reed Creek, south of I-16, to accommodate the required
lane transition from two lanes to the four lanes divided,

Project BHF-149-1(31) provides

GENERAL DISCUSSION

Office: A preliminary site inspection indicate
jdentified were located north of CR 322 to CR 585.
1 wetland area has been estimated was raised.

Location/Environmental
that all historic sites
A question whether a tota

Programming: Project STP-149-1(31) is listed in the STIP. However, STP-
149-1(30) project is not listed. The STIP will be submitted to the highway
board for approval in October.

Recommended a median opening at CR 841. Also asked

about a median opening just south of I-16 to serve truck stop. It was
noted that there is not enough distance from the I-16 ramp median -opening

and that there is a median opening to be provided at CR 279.

Traffic & Safety:



Page 2
September 21, 1992
Concept Team Meeting

Asked about the R/W encroachment on the auction barn and

Right of MWay:
This area will

driveway at the fair grounds south of Burkhalter Road.
be studied during the design process.

Location/Environmental asked about the two historic sites just south of
CR 245. After hearing that Alternate "B" would shift the widening to the
west of the existing roadway to avoid both the historic sites as well cost
less in R/W acquisition, the team spoke in favor of the alternate "B"
relocation.

District Preconstruction: Submitted a wutility cost estimate from the
District Utility Office.

"Need and Purpose Statement" has been received from the Planning Office.
Accident history has teen received from the Traffic and Safety Office.

RH:GRM:bc
DISTRIBUTION

Tim Klob

Reba Scott

Terry Rogers

John Bishop

Pete Blocker

Kathy Norton/Susan Knudsen
Louis Owen

John Lord
Fred W. Hodges, Bulloch Telephone
Joe W. Hurst, Statesboro Telephone



+ ‘Uis 0L + *YlS 0L S317ddv
Na1 1335 @31vA3T3d3aNs
&4&47 1y WOy
e . TS 30 AvH = 34075 - = pusoRf_ _ —-—— T T L 27 .‘«(NN“I:.II .w.ﬁ.ﬂ.;
. _l - l_ TS 40 3Lny|: 34018 /4 wo.mJ
— o2 -2 o2
. 33 o] o3 03 -y
0~y 5-2 50 32 R R bu.z " Py
£8-.95 U

V1S 01 +[0dd V1S 01 S3IddV
NO1133S INIOINYL
wrapon Ay RNty
! oUIN S —
= > R Bt e
- = -~ .a_ SocPaEe0) L1/, | meoumen) L2
) - . —t
3 o2
£O-9 &9 £-3
<
Q- £-2 ) £0-0 Xty Q-4 4-22 L-.02
. 4

Lonpooy Gjamxl

(05] 1-6P1-d 1S

HE




(08) -851-¢LS
H0d NOLLIZS w1 4

+ wis 01 + "¥iS 04 S317ddY
NOI 1238 dIIVATTIHINS
I
et
0= a-2 £-0 8- b._k FaNT] Y £L-
3
|
+ vis 01 + "U1S 01 S317ddv
NO1 1335 INFOINVL
iy - Tt
137 13 84, T3 B4 Laa
LT ")
oy Q=
a-» -2 -0 O-43 bm.! a2 £-0
3

(0f) I6PFd LS




UTILITY COST ESTIMATE
STP-149-1(30) & BHF-149-1{31) Bulloch County
P.I. Ho. 522460 & 522465

S.R. 67 from I-16 to Burkhalter Road

EXCELSIOR E.HM.C. has facilities both on and off existing D.O.T.
rights of way. Listed belov is a summary of cost to Excelsior E.M.C.
and the cost that 1is eligible for reimbursement.

Excelsior has 9 poles left and 11 poles right that are on D.O.T.
right of vay and vould need to be relocated.

20 poles X $2,000 = $40,000

These poles are on D.O.T. rights of way and would be moved by
and at the cost of Excelsior E.HM.C.

Excelsior has 17 poles left and 63 poles right that are off
D.0.T. rights of way and would need to be relocated. There 1is a
2 pole structure with multiple transformers valued at $15,000 that
vould need to be relocated.
80 poles X $2,000 = $160,000
2 poles with transformers $ 15,000

Total = $175,000
Excelsior E.M.C. is eligible for reimbursement of $175,000,.

GEORGIA POWER COMPAHY has 12 poles that are off D.O.T. rights of
vay that would need to be relocated.

12 poles X $5,000 = $60,000

Georgia Pover Company 1is eligible for reimbursement of $60,000.

BULLOCH RURAL TELEPHONE COMPANY has poles both on and off D.O.T.
rights of way. Listed belov is a summary of cost to Bulloch
Rural Telephone Company and the cost that is eligible for
reimbursement.

Bulloch Rural Telephone Company has 3 poles on D.0O.T. rights of vay
that vould need to be relocated.
3 poles X $2,000 = $6,000
These poles are on D.O.T. rights of way and vould be moved by
U@and at the cost of Bulloch Rural Telephone Company.

g5‘aﬂgglloch Rural Telephone Company)has 58 poles that are off D.O.T.

¢§ ights~of way and would need to be relocated.

¢ poles X $2,000 = $116,000

/1[&9, These poles are off D.O.T., rights of way and are eligible for
[)

reimbursement.




COST TO UTILITY COMPANIES
Excelsior E.M.C =

Bulloch Rural Telephone Company

Total Cost to Utility Companies

$40,000
$ 6,000

$46,000

1

REIMBURSEABLE COST BURDENED BY OTHERS

Excelsior E.M.C. =
Georgia Pover Company =

$175,000
$ 60,000

Bulloch Rural Telephone Company = $116,000

Total reimburseable cost

ADR:adr

$351,000

Dan Rogers
Assistant District Utilities Engineer

September 8, 1992

cc: Dudley Ellis, State Utilities Engineer
Hugh D. Blocker, District Design Engineer



. With Aitérnate "B

( ' ' (

Donald E. Velch

DATE OF ESTIHATE  9-8-92 BY: John Lord

TYPE ESTIHATE: Preliminary R/W Cost

PROJECT: STP-149-1(30) Bulloch

P.I. 522460

EXISTING R/V 100’ REQUIRED R/W__ 200’ & 130‘

ESTIMATED NUMBER OF PARCELS: 160+/-

PROJECT TERMINI: S.R. 67 from C.R. 279 north to C.R. 585/429

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Widen & reconstruct existing road to 4-lane divided rural

and 5-lane rural

TYPE OF LAND USE: Highway Hixed VALUE APPLIED BASIS: $6,500/AC

TOTAL LAND COST: S 878,000.00
IHPROVEHMENTS IHPACTED AND COST: (IF APPLICABLE): Total $1,182,000.00

7 - Residential, 6 - M.H., 6 - Commercial,

Qutbuildings, Lights, Signs & Fencing

RELOCATION COST: (IF APPLICABLE) S 440,000.00

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES: (IF APPLICABLE) ) 120,000.00

Proximity & Parking

NET COST $ 2,598,000.00
ADH./COURT COST FACTOR _ 45 % 1,169,000.00
INFLATION FACTOR _ 10 7% 377,000.00

TOTAL COST $ 4,144,000.00




( ‘ (

Donald E. Velch

DATE OF ESTIMATE 9-8-92 BY: John Lord

TYPE ESTIMATE: Preliminary R/W Cost

PROJECT: STP-149-1(30) Bulloch

P.I. 522460

EXISTING R/W 100’ REQUIRED R/VW__ 200’ & 130‘

ESTIHATED NUMBER OF PARCELS: 160+/-

PROJECT TERMINI: S.R. 67 from C.R. 279 north to C.R. 585/429

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Widen & reconstruct existing road to 4-lane divided rural

and 5-lane rural

TYPE OF LAND USE: Highway Mixed VALUE APPLIED BASIS: $6,500/AC
TOTAL LAND COST: $ 878,000.00
IHPROVEHENTS IMPACTED AND COST: (IF APPLICABLE): Total $1,257,000.00

8 - Residential, 6 - M.H., 6 - Commercial,

Outbuildings, Lights, Signs & Fencing

RELOCATION COST: (IF APPLICABLE) $  440,000.00

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES: (IF APPLICABLE) S 120,000.00

Proximity & Parking

NET COST $ 2,695,000.00

ADM./COURT COST FACTOR _ 45 ¥% ~1,213,000.00
INFLATION FACTOR _ 10 % 391,000.00
- TOTAL COST $ 4,299,000.00

SAY $ 4,300,000.00



06°€6T€T
vo9 02vv
00°00€ST
00°0LS2Y
00°00629T
05°60L9
00°09€8T
00°8¥¥2
00°9¢8¢
00°028%T
08°B06ET
OV-"SLP6
0¥ 99TL
09°TT61T
09°€TTTE
Z8 TE6L
¥9°1586¢
<6 Ts0L
0F"00VTIT
09°L08T12
Fv-8618¢
ZLT0ETYY
0C°€V09ST
00°LT6L
BV S9€ET
00°G8T¥F
8¥ 02809
28 V9CLT
9L°L669
06 csee
70°8800T
00°2soL
06°L2L82T
OV STILT
¥6°62587¥8
P6°CZ0ETT
09°6€£968L
€L7€068€E8
00709192
08°820LY
02°€68€89
09°€8T022
00" VLLY
9V °"88T66LT
00°0000S¥
00°PPPST
00°gZesS
00°00LS
00°0000T
00°0¢€2T
6v°0802T
09°TL6C
06°LT6VF
00°000T
00°000T
CT°GT69T
00°00022
LSOO WILI

00} 4
068T
60642
86GC¢E
(A4 4
S8T0E
LESvE
0002
089
9€EBVBT
oyoeL
SLT
2222¢6
T

006¢
00s2
0062
00§
00¢

€

0T

0T

T

T

T

T
XIIINYOD

ost eLL
09L°STE
000°SF
097 °6
000°000ST
0EL ¥
09€°81
0Z0°T
065" 7T
0TF-L
0vb°G69
OLL ELY
0Z€"8SE
06L°L62
08Z°652
0L0°S0€E
086 *2ZS¢C
096 °29
0Z8°TS
0L0°ZE
0T0°LZ
0€9°02
0T:°LT
06€£°0
06L°E€TT '
005°8T¥
082°G¢€2Z

oLsT€

080°8TE
06€°2¢
0L9°0F8
0€9°LT
0TT"89
089°0
0€0°92
0LL"92
091792
062" %2
080°€T
09T1°69
ooL"¢
066°2
082°LC
0E6°T
000°0000S¥%
096°€
0eg""2
08¢
000°02
091 °¢

0€8 9207
09T"LeZ
06L°T6V
000°000T
000°000T
0CT°9T69T
000°00022
LSOO IINN

HOYH
HOVH
Ld NIT
Ld NIT
HOVH
HOVYH
Id NIT
Ld NIT
Ld NIT
Ld NIT
HOYA
HOVA
HOYH
HOYA
HOYE
HOYE
HOYH
Ld NIT
Id NIT

Ld NIT
Id NIT
Ld NIT
g1

dax ad
ax no
ax ad
ax Os
dTIR
ax Os
HOYH
dax Os
ax 0s
D
NOL
NOL
NOL
NOL
NOL
NOL

Xs

XS

ax oo
ax 0o
dANT
Ld NIT
Id NIT
Ld NIT
Ld NIT
Id NIT
HOYH
HOYA
HOYAH
dniQ'l
din
HOVH
dAn1
SIINN

T ED¥4 ¥ YILTYEENE Ol 9T-I WOWJd L9dS

6 dl ‘I9VJIOHONY TIVY qd¥ns

T dI ’‘IOVIOHONY TIVY qQI¥nd

I B4XI ‘¥d ¥04 TIVI @I¥aD

M 3dx1 ‘IIvd Q9¥0d

(TTIX ¥Hd) SNIMIYW ANY SNINOIS

dDIEIYH X¥M 0 IHOIY

Z JOHLEW ‘¥INYVE NYIAEW FITIONOD ISYDTdd
TIVIQIYAD WEA

NI 0T ‘dIdId NIVJA F40IS

NI 9 ‘¥95V¥ TOYNIVYA TONI HAI4 dddNn
NIYA WI0IS ‘NI ZF NOIIDES ANIT aauyld
NIVId WJOIS ‘NI 0€ NOIIOIS ANI ATIVId
NI¥9d WJ0IS ‘NI $Z NOIIOIS ANT gIavld
NIVId WI0IS ‘NI 8T NOIIODAS ANZT ATYWId
NIYIA WI0IS ‘NI GT NOILDES ANE dmav¥iId
NIYYSQ "AIS ‘NI $2 NOIIODIS AdNT QEIVIJd
NIVEQ FAIS ‘NI 8T NOIIODHES ANE QEuV1d

0T-T H ‘NI 8%V ‘d¥dId NIVIA WIOIS
0T-T H ‘NI Z¥ ‘ddId NIVIA WH0IS
0T-T H ‘NI 0€ ‘3JId NIVHd WI0IS
0T-T H ‘NI bz ’‘ddid NIVYA WHOIS
0T-T H ‘NI 8T ‘IdId NIVYA WH0OIS
0T-T H ‘NI ST ‘E4Id NIVId WHOIS

THILS ANITI ¥vd

HONINIAIM IWAJ YO FASYd ‘ONOD € SSYID

TIILS ANITI TONI ONOD Y 'ID

*xxWALT XYMAYOdxxy ONOD ¥ IO

FIMIONOD SHNIAOOYED

HAIM Id € ‘SdT¥IS ITINNY NOIIVINIANI

NT Z/T L ‘NYIQIN ONOD

T &I ‘Z¥MTIIIES JNOD

NI ¥ ‘ONIAYA HOIIQ ONOD NIYId

gY'IS HOYOYddy ONOO ANIHY

IYOO MOUYI WALIL

EAIT H 3 T,IWA II9 "7IONI ‘Z 90 1°d9 ‘Asvd "ONOD "HASY FTOAOTA

aEIIN0TI SY T,IVW "II9 “TONI ‘ONITHEAAT °ONOD "HASY HTIOADTA

GWIT H ® T,IYW "II9 “TIONI ‘Z 90 T°4d9 ‘-9 °ONOD °"HASY HTIDAOTd

GWIT H 3 T,I¥W “IId "'IONI ‘X1INO Z d9 °"H ONOD "HASY FTOXDMI

: S¥D TINS YOOV

INTIWAD ANYIIN04

TIYW TIONI ‘NI 8 ‘S¥D HASYH S¥IS WID-TIOS CIXTIW-TI4

I¥W TONI ‘NI 9 ‘S¥D ESVd 9VIS WID-TIOS JEXIW-TI4

II 41 “IIVW TIIDIE aNaod

AYOXH SSYIONQ

DNIFENYD ANY ONIVVITD

0 HAXI ‘HONFA ITIS XUVIOANII

9 HdXI ‘HONIA ITIS XUVIOdWIIL

Y ddXl ‘IONII ITIS XUVYOdWIL

NIVEQ FJOTS dWEL

MOHEHO NOISOY¥H MYWYIS dITYd NIYW 3 JISNOD

T 41 ‘NISYd INIWIQES WHS 3 INIYW ‘JISNOD

p 41 ‘HI¥D NOO ITIS WHM 3 INIVW “WISNOD

€ dI ‘EIY¥9 NOD ITIS WHY 3 INIVIH ‘YISNOD

(0€) T-67T-dLS - HOIAW AUVIOJINIL

(0€) T-67T-d1S — SSYUD ZWVIOANIL

Z 4l F2IJI0 SYTANIONT QIEIL

(0€) T-6 P T-dLS~TOMINOD DIIIVII

NOIIdTJOSHd WALI :

697225 3 09%22S °"ON Id ZXINQOD

600S-T¥F9
T00S-T¥9
0TOE-TFO
00CT-TFO
0000-9¢9
00CT-vES
Ze0T-229
SS0T-0T9
0TOT-9LS
9002-€LS
ZyZh-065S
0€TP-08S
vZTv-08S
8TZ¥-0SS
STZV-06¢
vZIv-08s
8TTV-05S
08¥T-0SS
0ZFT-06S
00€£T-089
0vC1-0SS
08TT-05S
0STT-0SS
000T-TTS
6666-00G
008€-009
T0TE-00¢
00T0-00¢
€002-96¥
vSLO-TVY
TOE0-T¥V
F0Z0-T¥ ¥
000T-€€¥
000T-€T¥
02T0-20%
Z18T-20F
TTT0-20V
€ETO-20%
000€e-8TE
0006-To€E
19T¥-TOE
IvTv-TOE
€0C0-L02
T000-S02
000T-TO0Z
0€00-TLT
0200-TLT
0TO0-TLT
¢20T-931
1502-€91
TPOT-€9T
PTOT-€91
€TO0T-€91
ZT00-€9T
0TO0-€9T
00CTI-€ST
000T-0ST
“ON WILT
HOOTINnd

(1€)-T-67T-IHE 3 (0€) T-6PT-dLS IDTLO¥d ¥OI HIVWIISHE ISOD QITIVING XNYNINITEIG



TE LOZ'TLL8S =

LS00 LOHLr0dd TYIOL

9€"VYZTLO6GTS

= 1S0D LOdr0dd TYILdVd

9€"¥TLBETS TY.0oI4ns
ZE°62969 1 0Z5°62969 JinT
70°56069 T 000°G6069 awnT
00°0002SPTIS TY.01490S
00°000¥6S T 000°000766S JANT
00°00096€ T 000°00096¢€ annt
00°00029% 1 000°000Z3F JRnT
S6°Z8F 08T LS = IS0D IoArodd TYIINVA
00°08€Z 000T 08€°2 ax os
00°009§ 000T 009°Ss ax ©s
00°02Z85 0009 0L6°0 a1
96°TZL0Z 80T 0LB T61 NOI.
08 ¥£62T 03¢ 0€6°G€ NOI
00°0€9 009 060°T g1
00°000FPFT 02T 000°002T JANT
GT°S8S S 0€0°LTT Id NIT
G6°LSBOT S 065" TLTIZ HOYH
GP°€6202T STT 0€0°9F0T HOVA
000¢ 09e°¢ 44 NIT

00°o0zZLY

TIILS ITHIATIND ADATII OQO00T-TTIS
HLTFIONOD SIJFIATIND IDAIYE TOTE-00S
SIFIATIAD XOod

(9T-I SSYQIIAO TOQI¥L) HIIFTANOD FOHATYL 000I-EFS
HONYEE NNYH
STHONVYL JAMOWHIIIZ PU® MD0DA0OM
(sIIISEOAI¥E €£) TITTAWOO FOHATIId O000T-€¥S
sIsaTdg

AYMIEIVM ‘ONTIAOY QEIVANI SAONIWALIY 00ZZ-STL
LYW ONIDYOANIRI IIO0S ININUWIEd 0006-0TL
LINELNOD NEOOYLIN JIZITIINII 00T18-00L
JaVE0 JUXTIW YIZITIINEd 0008-00L

"HNIT TEAITIADIEOVY  000L-00L

ONISSYaD TAA¥ O00T9-00L

dIATIAOCD — ONISSYID TO009-00L

HIJIQ TAA¥ ‘T 49 ‘IFINI do¥d OTTZ-899
S¥d To4s ‘T 49 ‘IFINI dod¥d G0TZ-899

T 3 ‘ITINI 409d 00TZ-899

STIIM NIAOM HONIZ QTIIA OT00-€79



peY




[ e N

REQUEST
FOR

.TH_October 1991 J

PRE-PROGRAMMING AUTHORIZATION

CONCEPT ON THE FOLLOWING PROJECT!

ProJECT DATA

Do

5

AUTHORIZATION IS REQUESTED TO PROCEED WITH DEVELOPMENT OF A PROJECT

e . ProueeT No, :

‘COUNTY P.1. No, TYPE WORK DESCRIPTION

Bulloch FR-149-1(30) Widen & Reconstruct S.R. 67

W 522460 (4-Lanes) From I-16 (ML 6.05)

oy AND AND to the Statesboro Bypass

e : BHF-149-1(31) Bridge Widening (ML 16.75)

= 522465 _ AND | W
“Fund 1 = 010 Length = 10.70 Miles Woodcock® Br. and Zetterows
Fund 2 = MLP Br. |

PRELIMINARY |

CosT EsTimaTE PRoPOSED ROW 1o BE Cong, FieLD
($1,000's) FrscaL YEar PROVIDED BY Dist. ©  DisT.

ROW -$4,090 1996 D.O.T.

-ONST, s$12,751 1997 1 5

{eeDs RATING: :
JUFFICIENCY RATING: 56.9, 56.9

JOMMENTS

To add this project as requested by the Commissionper.

FR-149-1(30)

BHF~149-1(B1) .

P.I. #522460 P.I. #5224p5

ROW = 4,090,000 CST. = $234RB
CST. = 12,368,000

Zetterower

ECOMMENDED ﬁéﬁ (LA,

nnn

o AV RV

Woodcock™ Br. I.D. #31-0024~0
Br. I.D. #31-0025-0

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING

)PROVED . MI\A e

¢

CoMMISSIONER




